CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-072

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE FIRE INSPECTIONS

WHEREAS, the city has a responsibility to provide a safe environment of fire safety for the public in commercial establishments, and

WHEREAS, the city seeks to recover the costs of conducting these inspections which are not covered under the last Building Code Fee adopted under Resolution 2003-68, and

WHEREAS, the city shall amend the Building Code Fee Schedule to include a \$30 charge for Fire inspections per Florida Statues 633.081(1).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
 - Section 2. The Building Fee Schedule is hereby approved.
 - Section 3. This resolution shall take effect October 1, 2003.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 23rd day of September, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, Mearns

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

Cindy L. Ecklund. City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY